

No. 20-297

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANS UNION LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JULIA B. STRICKLAND	PAUL D. CLEMENT
STEPHEN J. NEWMAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CHRISTINE E. ELLICE	ERIN E. MURPHY
STROOCK &	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
STROOCK &	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
LAVAN LLP	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
2029 Century Park E.	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Los Angeles, CA 90067	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

February 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINION BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background	8
C. District Court Proceedings.....	13
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. Ramirez Failed To Prove That Any, Let Alone All, Absent Class Members Suffered An Article III Injury	25
A. Concrete Injury For Every Class Member In A Damages Class Is Non-Negotiable ...	25
B. Concrete Injury Is Lacking Here	28
1. The disclosure claims.....	29
2. The reasonable-procedures claim.....	34
II. Ramirez Was Demonstrably Not Typical Of The Class He Sought To Represent	43
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AmChem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	28, 34
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020).....	27
<i>Broussard</i> <i>v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	3, 26, 39
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	27
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010)	9, 49
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	25
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	30
<i>Flecha v. Mediacredit, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020).....	31
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1041 (2019).....	6
<i>Gillespie v. Equifax Info. Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 484 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2007).....	5, 32
<i>Groshek v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2017).....	31, 33

<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	45
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	33
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> <i>v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6, 7, 25
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	42
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	25
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	45
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers. Ass’n</i> <i>v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	38
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	30
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	4
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P.</i> <i>v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	25
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	26
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	25
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Ests., Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1645 (2017).....	27, 34, 43
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	34, 43, 44, 48
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	25
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	26
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §1681a(d)	4, 5, 37
15 U.S.C. §1681a(f)	4
15 U.S.C. §1681a(g)	5
15 U.S.C. §1681b	37
15 U.S.C. §§1681d-1681h	37
15 U.S.C. §1681e(b)	4, 13, 37, 41
15 U.S.C. §1681g(a)	5, 13, 29
15 U.S.C. §1681g(c).....	5, 13, 30
15 U.S.C. §1681n(a).....	5
15 U.S.C. §1681o(a)	5
15 U.S.C. §§1681u-1681v	37

28 U.S.C. §2072(b)	28
Regulation	
31 C.F.R. §501.....	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	15, 44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82	28
Other Authorities	
35A C.J.S., <i>Fed. Civ. Pro.</i> §97 (Dec. 2020 update)	44
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Report to Congress Under Sections 318 and 319 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003</i> (Dec. 2004).....	10
Virginia G. Maurer, <i>Common Law Defamation and the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 72 Geo. L.J. 95 (1983).....	7, 38
<i>Office of Foreign Assets Control – Sanctions Programs and Information</i> , U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, http://bit.ly/1VZNDSI (last visited Jan. 31, 2021).....	9
<i>Restatement (First) of Torts</i> (1938)	8, 38, 40
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1977).....	8, 38, 40
S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969)	5, 32
<i>Sanctions List Search</i> , https://sanctionssearch.ofac.treas.gov (last visited Jan. 31, 2021).....	41
7A Charles A. Wright, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2005)	44
